A
TL
-P
H
Y
S-
PU
B-

4 Conclusions
Several new Higgs boson production and decay modes can be observed by the ATLAS detector with
3000 fb−1 at the HL-LHC compared to a sample of 300 fb−1 that will be accumulated before the Phase-II
upgrades, and the precision of all channels can be improved. Compared to previous studies, analyses in
the H → Zγ and VH/ttH → γγ channels have been refined, and the VH → bb̄ channel has now been
14
explored. The projected measurements of cross section times branching ratio using the combination of
all channels studied are used to derive the expected precision on Higgs boson couplings to fermions
and bosons, and on the ratios of couplings, in a variety of parametrizations. The expected limit on
the Higgs inviisible branching ratio is also determined. With 3000 fb−1 of data, in many cases the
expected precision is improved by a significant amount compared to 300 fb−1. The improvements at
high luminosity are as large as a factor of 2–3, particularly without the inclusion of theoretical systematic
uncertainties which are expected to be improved in the future.
References
[1] ATLAS Collaboration, Physics at a High-Luminosity LHC with ATLAS (Update),
ATL-PHYS-PUB-2012-004 (2012). https://cdsweb.cern.ch/record/1484890.
[2] R. Aleksan et al., Physics Briefng Book, Input for the Strategy Group to draft the update of the
European Strategy for Particle Physics, CERN-ESG-005 (2013). http://
europeanstrategygroup.web.cern.ch/europeanstrategygroup/Briefing_book.pdf.
[3] ATLAS Collaboration, Letter of Intent for the Phase-II Upgrade of the ATLAS Experiment,
CERN-LHCC-2012-022 (2012). https://cds.cern.ch/record/1502664.
[4] ATLAS Collaboration, Projections for measurements of Higgs boson cross sections, branching
ratios and coupling parameters with the ATLAS detector at a HL-LHC,
ATL-PHYS-PUB-2013-014 (2013). https://cds.cern.ch/record/1611186.
[5] ATLAS Collaboration, Performance assumptions for an upgraded ATLAS detector at a
High-Luminosity LHC, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2013-004 (2013).
[6] ATLAS Collaboration, Performance assumptions based on full simulation for an upgraded ATLAS
detector at a High-Luminosity LHC, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2013-009 (2013).
[7] ATLAS Collaboration, Update of the prospects for the H → Zγ search at the High-Luminosity
LHC, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2014-006 (2014). https://cds.cern.ch/record/1703276.
[8] ATLAS Collaboration, HL-LHC projections for signal and background yield measurements of the
H → γγ when the Higgs boson is produced in association with t quarks, W or Z bosons,
ATL-PHYS-PUB-2014-012 (2014). https://cds.cern.ch/record/1741011.
[9] ATLAS Collaboration, Prospects for the study of the Higgs boson in the VH(bb) channel at
HL-LHC, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2014-011 (2014). https://cds.cern.ch/record/1740962.
[10] LHC Higgs Cross Section Working Group, Handbook of LHC Higgs Cross Sections: 3. Higgs
Properties, arXiv:1307.1347 [hep-ph].
[11] LHC Higgs Cross Section Working Group.
[12] Higgs cross sections for European Strategy studies in 2012 .
15
[13] ATLAS Collaboration, Studies of the VBF H → τlτhad Analysis at High-Luminosity LHC
Conditions, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2014-018 (2014). http:
//atlas.web.cern.ch/Atlas/GROUPS/PHYSICS/PUBNOTES/ATL-PHYS-PUB-2014-018.
[14] C. Englert, M. McCullough, and M. Spannowsky, Gluon-initiated associated production boosts
Higgs physics, Phys. Rev. D89 no. 1, (2014) 013013, arXiv:1310.4828 [hep-ph].
[15] ATLAS Collaboration, Search for Invisible Decays of a Higgs Boson Produced in Association with
a Z Boson in ATLAS, Phys. Rev. Lett. 112 (2014) 201802, arXiv:1402.3244 [hep-ex].
[16] N. Kauer and G. Passarino, Inadequacy of zero-width approximation for a light Higgs boson
signal, arXiv:1206.4803 [hep-ph].
[17] F. Caola and K. Melnikov, Constraining the Higgs boson width with ZZ production at the LHC,
Phys. Rev. D 88 (2013) 054024, arXiv:1307.4935 [hep-ph].
[18] J. M. Campbell, R. K. Ellis, and C. Williams, Bounding the Higgs width at the LHC using full
analytic results for gg→ e−e+µ−µ+, JHEP 04 (2014) 060, arXiv:1311.3589 [hep-ph].
[19] J. M. Campbell, R. K. Ellis, and C. Williams, Bounding the Higgs width at the LHC:
complementary results from H → WW, Phys.Rev. D 89 (2014) 053011, arXiv:1312.1628
[hep-ph].
[20] ATLAS Collaboration, Determination of the off-shell Higgs boson signal strength in the high-mass
ZZ final state with the ATLAS detector, ATLAS-CONF-2014-042 (2014).
[21] ATLAS Collaboration, Measurements of Higgs boson production and couplings in diboson final
states with the ATLAS detector at the LHC, Phys. Lett. B 726 (2013) 88, arXiv:1307.1427
[hep-ex].
[22] ATLAS Collaboration, Combined search for the Standard Model Higgs boson in pp collisions at
√
s=7 TeV with the ATLAS detector, Phys. Rev. D 86 (2012) 032003, arXiv:1207.0319
[hep-ex].
[23] ATLAS and CMS Collaborations, Procedure for the LHC Higgs boson search combination in
Summer 2011, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2011-011, CERN-CMS-NOTE-2011-005 (2011).
[24] L. Moneta et al., The RooStats Project, PoS ACAT2010 (2010) 057, arXiv:1009.1003
[physics.data-an].
[25] K. Cranmer et al., HistFactory: A tool for creating statistical models for use with RooFit and
RooStats, CERN-OPEN-2012-016 (2012). http://cdsweb.cern.ch/record/1456844.
[26] W. Verkerke et al., “The roofit toolkit for data modelling.” Available from
[27] ATLAS Collaboration, Observation and measurement of Higgs boson decays to WW∗ with ATLAS
at the LHC, ATLAS-CONF-2014-060 (2014). https://cds.cern.ch/record/1954714.
[28] ATLAS Collaboration, Search for the bb̄ decay of the Standard Model Higgs boson in associated
(W/Z)H production with the ATLAS detector, arXiv:1409.6212 [hep-ex].
16

[29] ATLAS Collaboration, Search for the Standard Model Higgs boson in H → τ+τ− decays in
proton-proton collisions with the ATLAS detector, ATLAS-CONF-2012-160 (2012).
[30] ATLAS Collaboration, Prospects for measurements of tensor structure of the HZZ vertex in
H → ZZ∗ → 4l decay with ATLAS detector, ATL-PHYS-PUB-2013-013 (2013).
[31] ATLAS Collaboration, Measurements of fiducial and differential cross sections for Higgs boson
production in the diphoton decay channel at
√